SPECIAL NOTICE TOWN OF AURORA

W2319 State Highway 21 Berlin, Wisconsin

NOTICE OF 2025 TOWN OF AURORA CAUCUS SPECIAL TOWN MEETING OF THE ELECTORS

The current terms of the elected offices of the Town of Aurora Board are expiring soon, which include: Chairman, Supervisor I, Supervisor II, Clerk and Treasurer. Each of the current town board members have stated their intent to run for re-election.

Aurora Caucus will be held on January 9, 2025 at 6:30pm at the Aurora Town Hall The regular monthly board meeting will directly follow the Caucus.

(approximately 7pm)

Caucus is the method used by the Town of Aurora for nominating town board candidates to be placed on the April 2025 Spring Election ballot. There is no spring primary for town offices when candidates are nominated by Caucus. However, there may still be a spring primary held within the town for state, county or school district office.

The Caucus is open to the public, but only "qualified electors" of the Town of Aurora may nominate and vote for candidates. A "qualified elector" of the Town of Aurora is any person who is a United States citizen, 18 years of age or older, who has resided within Aurora for at least 28 days before the Caucus. An Aurora resident is not required to be a registered voter in order to participate in the Caucus, and may nominate themselves as a candidate for office.

The following aids may be used in determining if a person is qualified as an elector in the Town of Aurora at the last election: the voter list from a previous election, or voter information from the MyVote Wisconsin website (https://myvote.wi.gov/en-us). Any person whose name does not appear on the voter list or the MyVote Wisconsin website may be asked to provide some type of documentation to establish that the individual is a qualified elector of the municipality.

Ann Mosling, Clerk

C.J. Young, Chairman Jeff Toll, Supervisor I Andy Przybyl, Supervisor II Ann Mosling, Clerk Melissa Zamzow, Treasurer

P.O. Box 256 Berlin, WI 54923 Waushara County PHONE 920-361-2302

EMAIL townauroraclerk@gmail.com

WEBSITE www.townaurora.com